
REPLTTO 
ATTtHTION OF 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
TOOELE ARMY DEPOT 

TOOELE, UT 1WG74-5003 
oVo - cfo 77Cf 

SUC-13QI 

AUG 01 lOll ~ SafetylRad Waste Directorate 

Administrator 
RECEIVED 

Materials Licensing Branch 
US Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region N 
612 East Lamar Blvd, Suite 400 

AUG 0 7 2012 

DNMS Arlington, TX 76011-4125 

Dear Sir or Ma'am: 

We request the Nuclear Regulatory Commission consolidate license number SUB·1391 
issued to Tooele Army Depot (TEAD) into license number SUC-1380 issued to the US Army 
Joint Munitions command (JMe). This action will terminate the SUB·1391 license and the 
SUC-1380 license would assume responsibility for licensed material and operations at TEAD. 
We have enclosed a memorandum from TEAD to JMC requesting consolidation of the Jicenses. 

The SUC-1391 license and the SUC-1380 license are both Army licenses covering depleted 
uranium ammunition items and both authorize the same storage, handling, and logistic 
operations. The SUC-1380 license currently lists TEAD as a bulk storage installation. 

We view the license consolidation as a positive action as it will reduce the total number of 
Army licenses by one, reduce the amount of annual license fees paid by the Anny, and eliminate 
the current redundancy between the two licc:nses. 

The SUC-1380 license will continue to identify Mr. Kelly Crooks as the radiation safety 
officer and Mr. Gary Buckrop as the alternate radiation safety officer. There are no changes in 
radiation safety personnel at TEAD. Our points of contact for questions or comments are Ms. 
Glenna Smith, (435) 833-3888, Email addressGlenna.b.smith.civ®mail.mil; or Mr. Daniel 
Janssen (435) 833-2024, Email addressDaniel.d.janssen.civ@mail.mil. 

NOIU'UBUC 
C ,us.n._urtty_ CA.7_,_ 
Coa-.~-:-___ _ 
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Sincerely, 

~ 
Colonel, U.S. Anny 
Commanding 



Murnahan, Colleen 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments : 

Janssen, Daniel D elv USARMY JMC (US) [daniel.d.janssen.civ@maiLmil] 
Tuesday, August 07, 20121 :1 2 PM 
Simmons, Michelle 
Smith, Glenna B CIV (US) 
license Consolidation request 
License Consolidation Letter - TEAD to NRC.pdf 

Hi Michelle. I work at the Tooele Army Depot . I have been coordinating with Jackie to consolidate our l icense with our 
headquarters license. The letter shou ld explain. Let me know if you need more information. 

Dan iel D. Janssen 

Occupational Safety and Health Specia list 
Voluntary Protection Program poe 
D5N 790·2024 
Comrn 435-833-2024 
C.11435·849·4696 



Murnahan. Colleen 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Good Afternoon, 

Simmons, Michelle 
Tuesday, August 07,20123:03 PM 
Hill, Carol : Murnahan, Colleen 
New Amendment Request? 
License Consolidation request 

I'm not sure if this is a new amendment request or not. Could someone please check? Jackie won't return until the 24111
, 

I think. Please see the attachment. Thanks 

Michelle Simmons I Health Physicist I U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
W (817) 200-1590 I Bl micheUe.simmons@nrc.gov 
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NRC FORM 532 U. S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 
(1-2012) 

DATE 

08/ 15/2012 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF APPLICANT AND/OR LICENSEE UCENSE NUMBER 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
I TOOELE ARMY DEPOT, BLDG 400 
TOOELE ARMY DEPOT 
A TIN: GLENNA SMITH,SJMTE-CS-SO 
TOOELE, UTAH 84074-5003 

This is to acknowledge the receipt of your: 

o LEDER andlor 0 APPLI CATION 

SUC-1 39 1 

MAIL CONTROL NUMBER 

578058 

LICENSING ANOIOR TECHNiCAl REViEv.£R 

ch 

DATED: 081112012 

The initial processing, which included an administrative review, has been performed. 

o AMENDMENT 0 TERMINATION 0 NEW LICENSE 0 RENEWAL 

o 
o 

There were no administrative omissions identified during our initial review. 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your application for renewal of the material(s) license identified 
above. Your application is deemed timely filed , and accordingly, the license will not expire until 
final action has been taken by this office. 

o Your application for a new NRC license did not include your taxpayer identification number. 
Please fill out NRC Form 531, located at the following link: 

http://www.nrc.goy/reading-rm/doc-collections/forms/nrc531 .p...df 

Send the completed NRC Form 531 , by facsimile, to the following number: (301) 415-5387 

A copy of your action has been emailedtoourLicenseFeeandAccountsReceivableBranch. in 
our Headquarters office in Rockville, MO. You will be contacted separately if there is a fee issue 
involved. 

Your application has been assigned the above listed MAil CONTROL NUMBER. When 
calling to inquire about this action, please refer to this control number. Your application has 
been forwarded to a technical reviewer. Please note that the technical review, which is 
normally completed within 180 days for a renewal application (90 days for all other requests) , 
may identify additional omissions or require additional information. If you have any questions 
concerning the processing of your application, our contact information is listed below: 

Region IV 
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
DNMS/NMSB - B 
1600 E. lamar Boulevard 
Arlington, TX 76011-4511 
(817) 200-1103 or (817) 200-1140 

L 
NRC FORM 532 
1-2012 



BETWEEN: 

Accounts ReceivablelPayable 
aod 

Regional licensing Branches 

[ FOR ARPB USE J 

INFORMA liON FROM L TS 

Program Code: 11300 
Status Code: Pending Termination 
Fee Category: 28 2C 
Exp. Date: 
Fee Comments: SHIELDING AND OTHER 
Oecom Fin Assur Reqd: N 

License Fee Worksheet - License Fee Transmittal 

A. REGION 

1. APPLICATION ATIACHED 

ApplicanUUcensee: 

Received Date: 

Docket Number: 

Mail Control Number: 

License Number: 

Action Type: 

2. FEE ATIACHED 

Amount: 

ARMY, DEPARTMENT OF THE 

0810712012 
4008779 

578058 

SUC-1391 

Tennlnalion 

/ 

Check No.: + 
3. COMMENTS 

Signed: 

Date: 

B. LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH (Check when milestone 03 Is entered I I 

1. Fee Category and Amount: 

2. Correct Fee Paid. Application may be processed for: 

Amendment: 

Renewal: 

License: 

3. OTHER _____ _______ _ 

Signed: 

Date: 


